

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

JERONIQUE CUNNINGHAM,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL J. BENZA (Ohio 0061454)
Counsel of Record
17850 Geauga Lake Road
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023
(216) 319-1247
michael.benza@case.edu

KARL SCHWARTZ (PA 38994)
WISEMAN & SCHWARTZ, LLP
718 Arch Street, Suite 702 N
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 360-3988
schwartz@wisemanschwartz.com

Attorneys for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Decision Below Is Correct.	9
A. As to Cunningham’s First Claim of Juror Bias, the Circuit Court Faithfully Followed the Dictates of <i>Remmer</i> and <i>Phillips</i>	9
B. As to Cunningham’s Second Claim of Juror Bias, the Circuit Court’s Determination Was Correct Under <i>Michael Williams</i> and Not Inconsistent With Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b)(1).	14
1. The Circuit Court’s determination was correct under Michael Williams, and did not create a new “vague allegations rule.”	14
2. The Circuit Court did not “ignore” or “suggest Rule 606(b) does not apply.”	16
3. Permitting further review will not subject jurors to harassment.	22
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Order Does Not Present A Developed Split That Merits This Court’s Review.....	25
A. There Is No Circuit Split Regarding Application of Rule 606(b).	25
B. The Sixth Circuit Did Not Determine That A Hearing Was Mandatory Under <i>Townsend</i> and Therefore Any Alleged Circuit Split On That Issue Is Not Relevant To This Case.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abie State Bank v. Weaver</i> , 282 U.S. 765 (1931)	13
<i>Austin v. Davis</i> , 876 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Crowe v. Hall</i> , 490 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	5
<i>Cunningham v. Hudson</i> , 756 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	13
<i>Ex parte Hawk</i> , 321 U.S. 114 (1944)	13
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965)	13
<i>Jackson v. Houk</i> , No. 3:07CV0400, 2008 WL 1946790 (N.D. Ohio May 1, 2008)	17
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	9
<i>Landrigan, Ward v. Jenkins</i> , 613 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>State ex rel. Love v. Cuyahoga Cty. Prosecutor’s Off.</i> , 718 N.E.2d 426 (Ohio 1998)	3, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	13
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	17
<i>Michael Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	5, 7, 8, 11, 15, 21

<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	13
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017)	21
<i>Porter v. Zook</i> , 898 F.3d 408 (4th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	i, 5, 6, 10, 11, 31
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 377 (1956)	6
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	21
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	29
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>State v. Ahmed</i> , No. 05-BE-15, 2006 WL 3849862 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006)	12
<i>State v. Buhrman</i> , No. 19535, 2003 WL 1571551 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....	12
<i>State v. Caulley</i> , No. 07AP-338, 2007 WL 4532671 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007)	12
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 65 N.E.3d 307 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	5
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , No. 1-04-19, 2004 WL 2496525 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 8, 2004).....	12, 17
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , No. 2005-CA-32, 2005 WL 2981797 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005)	12
<i>State v. Madrigal</i> , No. L-00-1006, 2000 WL 1713874 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000)	12
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	19, 20

<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	13
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	9
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 899 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 987 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2021)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 934 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 840 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 549 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Leung</i> , 796 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 806 F.2d 223 (10th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 570 Fed. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 15 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014)	19, 20, 21
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	30
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	i, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	i, 1, 5, 9, 14

Other Authorities

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Handbook for Jurors Serving in the United States District Courts (2012).....	23
American Bar Association, Principles for Juries and Jury Trials, Principle 18.D (2016).....	22
American Society of Trial Consultants, <i>Code of Professional Standards, Practice Area E: Post-Trial Jury Interviews</i> (2013)	23
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	1, 7, 16, 18, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2).....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)(A).....	20, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)(B).....	26
Howard Varinsky & Laura Nomikos, <i>Post-Verdict Interviews: Understanding Jury Decision Making</i> , 26 Trial 64 (1990)	23
John H. Blume, An Overview of Significant Findings from the Capital Jury Project and Other Empirical Studies of the Death Penalty Relevant to Jury Selection, Presentation of Evidence and Jury Instructions in Capital Cases (Fall 2008)	24
Meeting Minutes of the Adult Parole Authority, Columbus, Ohio, <i>In re: William Montgomery</i> (Mar. 8, 2018).....	24
National Jury Project, Inc., <i>Jurywork: Systematic Techniques</i> (Krause & Bonora, eds., 1995)	23
Nicole B. Casarez, <i>Examining the Evidence, Post-Verdict Interviews and the Jury System</i> , 25 Hastings Comm. & Entm't L.J. 499 (2003)	23
NSF Committees of Visitors, FY 2004 Report (Mar. 18-20, 2004).....	24
Oregon State Bar CLE Seminar, <i>Inside Edition: What Attorneys Can Learn from Post-Trial Juror Interviews</i> (2019).....	23
S. Ct. R. 10	28
William J. Bowers, <i>The Capital Jury Project: Rationale, Design, and Preview of Early Findings</i> , 70 Ind. L. J. 1043 (Fall 1995).....	24
